

Listed On: 15.10.2014  
Before Ld. Registrar  
Court No. 2  
Item No. 120

SECTION: XIV  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL Nos. 5429, 5430, 5831, 678, 679, 680 and 677/2012

SHARDHANAND & ORS. ETC. ETC. ... APPELLANTS  
Versus  
UNION OF INDIA & ANR. ... RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

**C.A. NOS. 5429 AND 5430/2012**

It is submitted that there are 2 Respondents (common respondents) in these appeals. Service of notice of lodgment of petition of appeal is complete on both the Respondents. Respondent No. 2 in both the matters is represented by M/s Saharya & Co., Advocates but no one has entered appearance on behalf of respondent No. 1 so far though served.

It is further submitted that for non filing of statement of case by the counsel for the parties, Office Report for directions was listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers on 01.08.2014, when His Lordship was pleased to pass the following order:

***"Perused office report dated  
27.05.2014.***

***Learned counsel for the parties have  
not filed the statement of case so far.  
However, in view of the amendments in the  
Supreme Court Rules, which are going to be  
made effective from 19.08.2014 it may not be  
necessary to file the statement of case.***

***List the matter in due course."***

It is submitted that despite the aforesaid order counsel for the parties have not filed the statement of case in both the matters, so far.

Original record has been received from the High Court.

**C.A. NO. 5831/2012**

It is submitted that there is sole respondent in this appeal. Service of NLPA is complete on the sole respondent but no one has entered appearance on its behalf so far.

Counsel for the appellants has filed statement of case. Original record has been received from the High Court.

**CIVIL APPEAL No. 678/2012**

There are 2 Respondents in this appeal. Service of notice of lodgment of petition of appeal is complete on both the Respondents. Respondent No. 2 is represented by M/s Saharya & Co., Advocates. No one has entered appearance on behalf of respondent No.1 so far though served.

**CIVIL APPEAL Nos.679 and 680/2012**

There are 2 Respondents in these appeals. Service of notice of lodgment of petition of appeal is complete on both the Respondents. Respondent No. 2 is represented by M/s Saharya & Co., Advocates. No one has entered appearance on behalf of respondent No.1 so far though served.

**CIVIL APPEAL No. 677/2012**

There are 2 Respondents in this appeal. Service of notice of lodgment of petition of appeal is complete on both the Respondents. Respondent Nos. 1 and 2 are represented by Ms. Rachana Srivastava and M/s Saharya & Co., Advocates respectively.

It is submitted that for non filing of statement of case by the counsel for the parties, Office Report on default in the matters above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers on 30.01.2014, when His Lordship was pleased to pass the following order:-

*"There is no representation for the appellants.*

*The learned counsel appearing for some of the respondents in the above civil Appeals seeks time for filing Statement of Case.*

...3...

*Four weeks' time is granted to the appellants for filing Statement of Case.*

*Four weeks' time thereafter is granted to the Learned counsel for the respondents to file Statement of Case."*

It is further submitted that pursuant to the aforesaid order counsel for the appellant in CA NO. 677/12 has filed statement of case but counsel for the appellants in CA Nos. 678/2012, 679/12 and 680/12 and counsel for the respondents in all the appeals have not filed statement of case so far.

Original record has been received in all the above appeals from the High Court and is available with the Registry for reference of this Hon'ble Court.

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Court of Ld. Registrar with this office report for directions.

DATED THIS THE 14<sup>th</sup> DAY OF OCTOBER, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR.

Copy to:

1. Mr. Rajiv Shankar Dvivedi, Advocate.
2. M/s. Saharya & Co., Advocates.
3. Mr. Deepak Goel, Advocate.
4. Mr. Vikash Singh, Advocate
5. Mr. Rachna Srivastava, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR.

p-2/Avi